

# **Minnesota Judicial Branch Policy**

**Policy Source:** Minnesota Judicial Council

**Policy Number:** 504

**Category:** Court Operations

Title: Bail Bonds

**Effective Date:** September 16, 2005

**Revision Date(s):** 

**Supersedes:** 

## **Bail Bonds**

### I. POLICY STATEMENT

It is the policy of the Minnesota Judicial Branch that the State Court Administrator shall administer the bail bond approval process for the Minnesota Judicial Branch pursuant to Rule 702 of the General Rules of Practice, including all matters relating to the approval or denial of applications, and the suspension, revocation and renewal of bonding privileges statewide.

### II. IMPLEMENTATION AUTHORITY

Implementation of this policy shall be the responsibility of the State Court Administrator, acting as the Judicial Council's agent.

### III. EXECUTIVE LIMITATIONS

None.